Illinois law.
[bookmark: _GoBack]
Section 306.4  Termination of Family Cases 

Family cases shall be closed and Department services shall end when: 

a)	the permanency goal in the written service plan has been achieved, the Department is no longer legally responsible for the child, and the family no longer needs child welfare services; or 

b)	parental rights have been terminated by adoptive surrender or court order and the Department is not legally responsible for other children in the family and the family cannot use or rejects assistance in coping with the termination of parental rights; or 

c)	the family moves out-of-state or otherwise cannot be located for 3 months and the Department is not legally responsible for a child in the family; or 

d)	the family refuses to accept services for 3 consecutive months and the Department is not legally responsible for a child in the family; or 

e)	another agency assumes responsibility for providing services to the family and the Department is not legally responsible for a child in the family; or 

f)	an authority outside the Department prohibits the provision of services to the family and the Department is not legally responsible for a child in the family. 
